
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Members for Childrens Services and Advisory Panel 
 

To: Councillor Keith Aspden, Youth & Social Inclusion 
(Executive Member) 
Councillor Carol Runciman, Childrens Services 
(Executive Member) 
Councillor James Alexander (Chair) 
Councillor Jenny Brooks (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Paul Firth 
Councillor Julie Gunnell 
Councillor David Merrett 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne 
 

 Co-opted Statutory Members: 
 Dr David Sellick 

Mr John Bailey 
 

 Co-opted Non-Statutory Members: 
 Ms Fiona Barclay 

Mrs Ann Burn 
Mrs Jona Ellis 
Ms Barbara Reagan 
Mr Mike Thomas 
Mr Mike Galloway 
 

Date: Thursday, 19 July 2007 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10:00am on Wednesday 18th July 2007, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
  
4:00pm on Monday 23rd July 2007, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 
12th June 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Wednesday 18th July 2007 
at 5pm. 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting during 
consideration of annex 2 (School Meals: Increase in Prices) to 
agenda item 7 on the grounds that it contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). This information is classed 



 

as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

5. Raising Expectation Green Paper  (Pages 15 - 46) 
 

This report summarises the Department for Education and Skills 
(DfES) Green Paper on ‘Raising Expectations: Staying in Education 
and Training Post 16’ which was published in April 2007. Although 
it is for information only, the report provides essential background 
information for members to advise on decisions about the future 
pattern of Post 16 provision in the city. 
 

6. School Admissions September 2008  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

This report seeks the approval of the Executive Members in respect 
of the proposed individual school maximum admission limits for the 
academic year beginning in September 2008. 
 

7. School Meals:  Increase in prices  (Pages 55 - 68) 
 

This report describes the financial position regarding the school 
meal service provided by North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC). 
The report seeks the views of the Executive Members regarding 
options to address the significant loss that is being incurred on this 
contract.   
 

8. Options for the Selection of a Children and Young People's 
Champion  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

This report reviews the process used in 2006 to select a Champion 
for Children and Young People and asks the Executive Member to 
determine the arrangements for the coming year. 
 

9. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Tracy Wallis 
Telephone No. – 01904 552062 
E-mail – tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk 

 



 


[...]
erest in 
the items on the agenda: 
 
Councillor Runciman – Governor of Joseph Rowntree School and Trustee of 
the Theatre Royal. 
Councillor Aspden – Governor of Knavesmire Primary School. Member of the 
National Union of Teachers (NUT). Teacher at Norton College, Malton, North 
Yorkshire. 
Councillor D’Agorne – Governor of Fishergate School, Employee of York 
College Student Services. 
Councillor Firth – Governor of Wigginton Primary School and wife is a 
member of the National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT) 
Councillor Gunnell – has a child at Millthorpe School 
Councillor Merrett – has a child at St Paul’s Primary School 
Councillor Brooks – is a member of the Association of Teachers and Lecturers 
and she is a lecturer at City College Manchester 
 
Co-opted statutory members 
Dr D Sellick – Governor of Derwent Infant & Junior School 
Mr J Bailey – Governor of Huntington School 
 
Co-opted non-statutory members 
Ms F Barclay – Teacher at All Saints School and ATL Branch Secretary for 
City of York. 
Mrs J Ellis – Governor of Burton Green Primary School and Governor of 
Canon Lee School. 
Mrs A Burn – Headteacher and Governor of Yearsley Grove Primary School.  
Secretary of the York branch of the NAHT 
Ms B Reagan is a teacher at Joseph Rowntree School, SENCO and 
Secretary of the York Association of the National Union of Teachers. 
Mr M Thomas is the secretary of the York Association of NASUWT. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR CHILDRENS 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 12 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), ASPDEN, FIRTH, ALEXANDER 
(CHAIR), GUNNELL, MERRETT, BROOKS (VICE-
CHAIR), D'AGORNE, MS F BARCLAY (CO-OPTED 
NON-STATUTORY MEMBER), MRS J ELLIS (CO-
OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) AND 
MS B REAGAN (CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 

 NON STATUTORY CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
MS F BARCLAY, MRS J ELLIS, MS B REAGAN 

APOLOGIES MRS A BURN, MR THOMAS, MR GALLOWAY, 
DR D SELLICK AND MR J BAILEY 

 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. The 
following general personal non-prejudicial interests were declared. 
 
Councillor Runciman:  Governor of Joseph Rowntree School 
     Trustee of the Theatre Royal 
 
Councillor Aspden:   Governor of Knavesmire Primary School 

Member of National Union of Teachers 
(NUT) 
Teacher at Norton College, Malton, 
North Yorkshire 

 
Councillor Firth:   Governor of Wigginton Primary School 

His wife is a member of National 
Association of Head Teachers (NAHT) 

 
Councillor Gunnell:   Has a son at Millthorpe School 
 
Councillor Merrett: Has a daughter at St Paul’s Primary 

School 
 
Councillor D’Agorne: Governor of Fishergate School & York 

College employee 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



Councillor Brooks: Member of Association of Teachers and 
Lecturers 

     Lecturer at City College, Manchester 
 
Mr J Bailey:    Governor of Huntington School 
 
Dr D Sellick: Governor of Derwent Infant & Junior 

School 
 
Ms F Barclay: Teacher at All Saints School and ATL 

Branch Secretary for City of York 
 
Mrs J Ellis: Governor of Burton Green Primary 

School 
     Governor of Canon Lee School 
 
Mrs A Burn: Headteacher & Governor of Yearsley 

Grove School 
Secretary of the York branch of the 
NAHT 

 
Ms B Reagan:   Teacher at Joseph Rowntree School 

SENCO Secretary of York Association of 
the National Union of Teachers 

 
Mr M Thomas: Secretary of York Association of National 

Association of Schoolmasters and 
Women Teachers (NASUWT) 

 
The following interest were also declared: 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 6 (Service Plan Year End Monitoring Report) as his daughter 
attended St Paul’s Primary School and participated in ethnic minority group 
associations supported by the City of York Council. He also declared a 
personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 8 (New Self-Financing 
Programmes for Adult and Community Education) as he attended a Tai Chi 
class that was provided by the City of York Council. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 14th March 

2007 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



4. Proposed Sale of Land at Entrance to Burton Green Primary School, 
Clifton  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the 370m2 site 
shown by the black verge (“the School Land”) on the plan at Annex 1 be 
declared surplus to the school’s needs and sold, with the initial proceeds to 
be allocated to Burton Green school. 
The decision was referred to the Executive Member and Advisory Panel 
(EMAP) because the recommendation is that the first part of the proceeds 
of sale are allocated to Burton Green School and this is a departure from 
the policy to apply the proceeds of sales to fund the approved capital 
programme. 
 
Members asked if the windows of any new building would overlook the 
school and the Officer said that the design had been limited to two and a 
half storeys. 
 
Members then considered the following options: 
 
Option A: Sell the School Land – to take advantage of the sale of the 

Family Centre site to sell the School Land verged black on 
the plan at Annex 1 in order to raise money for outdoor 
activity provision at Burton Green School. 

 
Option B. Retain the School Land – to retain the land as part of the 

school curtilege. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
  

(i) That the School Land verged black on the plan at Annex 1 
be declared surplus to the needs of Burton Green School 
and be sold on the open market by informal tender in 
conjunction with the site of the former Clift
[...]
ys are 
set according to statutory requirements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Runciman 
Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden 
Executive Member for Youth and Social Inclusion 
 
 
 
Cllr J Alexander 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 6.10 pm and finished at 8.25 pm. 

Page 14



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Children’s Services and Advisory Panel 

19 July 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

 

Department for Education & Skills (DfES) Green Paper: Raising 
Expectations 

Summary 

1. This report summarises the DfES Green Paper on ‘Raising Expectations: 
Staying in Education and Training Post 16’ which was published in April 2007. 
Although it is for information only, the report provides essential background 
information for members to advise on decisions about the future pattern of Post 
16 provision in the city.  

 Background 

2. The Green Paper ‘Raising Expectations: Staying in Education and Training 
Post 16’ was published in April 2007. It was reported in the press as a proposal 
to raise the school leaving age to 18 by 2015. Whilst this was not wholly 
inaccurate, it did not fully do justice to the proposals. The summary attached at 
Annex A is from the Green Paper itself. It proposes that: 

• All young people should participate in education and training until their 18th 
birthday… 

• at school, in a college, in Work Based Learning (WBL) or through 
accredited training provided by an employer… 

• working towards accredited qualifications… 

• attending full time (at least 16 hrs per week) if not in employment… 

• and part time (about a day per week) if employed for at least 20 hours per 
week.  

3. A timetable for these changes is proposed which looks 8 years ahead, not 
least because action to achieve the key targets is required sooner rather than 
later:  

• Foundation Learning Tier introduced from 2010 

• All specialised diplomas available everywhere by
[...]
chool 40 40 237  

 St George's RC Primary School 30 30 196  

 St Wilfrid's RC Primary School 40 40 267  

 Our Lady's RC Primary School 30 30 210  

 New Earswick Primary School 30 30 333  

      

Page 53



Annex B – list of proposed admission limits 

DfES School 2007/08 

Limit 

Proposed 

2008/09 

limit (Y7) 

Proposed 

2008/09 limit 

(Y12) 

Net 

Capacity 

 Canon Lee School 181 190 - 905 

 Huntington School 239 239 50 1487 

 Fulford School 200 200 35 1277 

 Burnholme Community College 120 120 - 600 

 Millthorpe School 204 204 - 1074 

 Archbishop Holgate's CE School 162 162 - 899 

 Joseph Rowntree School 220 220 25 1321 

 Manor CE School 150 150 - 639 

 All Saints’ RC School 174 178 35 1190 

 York High 210 180 - 1050 

 

 
 

Page 54



 
 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Members and Children’s 
Services Advisory Panel 

19 July 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

School Meals Service - Fees And Charges 

Summary 

1. This report describes the financial position regarding the school meal service 
provided by North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC). The report seeks the 
views of the Executive Members regarding options to address the significant 
loss that is being incurred on this contract.   

Background 

2. The current school meals contract was let in 2001.  The successful contractor 
was NYCC.  The contract was let on the basis that it would be for 9 years with 
one break after three years then another after 6 years, giving schools the 
flexibility to opt in or out without penalty.  The contract is in the first year of the 
final 3-year period which ends on 31 March 2010.    

 
3. Fortynine schools are currently within this contract.  The remaining schools in 

the City either contract with Dolce (a private contractor), have separate service 
level agreements with North Yorkshire County Council, or employ catering staff 
directly.  Annex 1 provides more detail.  

 
4. The contract allow
[...]
t out in this report 
assume that the grant will cease at the end of 2007/08.  

 
8. North Yorkshire County Council has reported that the contract operated at a 

loss of  £90k in 2006/07 (more details are provided in the confidential Annex 2).  
These losses, borne by NYCC, are attributed to the fact that the average take-
up of school meals in York remains stubbornly low.   

 
9. Despite the efforts of the catering service and staff in many schools, the take-up 

rate of hot meals in primary schools in York varies from 16% to 61% with an 
average of around 33% in 2006/07 (see Annex 1). This compares with reported 
figures of around 44% in NYCC.  

 
10. In 2007/08, the contract is facing a new and significant financial pressure 

caused by the implementation of Job Evaluation in NYCC.  A new pay and 
reward scheme has been introduced in NYCC from April 2007, and this affects 
all kitchen staff.  Key changes to terms and conditions include:  

 

• Increased salaries for Cooks and some Assistant Cooks  

• Increased annual leave entitlement 

• Introduction of incremental points for some staff   
 
11. NYCC has recently confirmed that the impact of job evaluation on the York 

contract will be significant, adding around 20% to the total pay bill.  The impact 
of changes to staffing terms and conditions will increase costs of the York 
contract by an estimated £169k per annum (before 2007/08 pay award).    

 
Funding Implications 

 
12. The cost of school meals is met from within the Individual Schools Budget 

(ISB).  The cost of providing free school meals (FSM) is reimbursed to schools 
through the local funding formula.  For all pupils not entitled to FSM, the current 
selling price is set to meet the cost of the service.       

 
13. Given the scale of the increase in contract costs, and the potential impact upon 

selling price, the Schools’ Forum was asked at their meeting on 5 July 2007 to 
consider and comment upon four options for increasing the selli
[...]
’s 
Champion 

Summary 

1. This report reviews the process used in 2006 to select a Champion for Children 
and Young People and asks the Executive Member to determine the 
arrangements for the coming year. 

 Background 

2. The post of Champion for Children and Young People for the City of York was 
established through the constitution of the Council as a member appointment. 
The first Champion was appointed for a one-year term of office during the 
school year 2006 – 07. One thousand six hundred (1,600) children and young 
people were involved in a process of selection that started in April 2006 and 
was completed during the summer term. The selection process was 
undertaken through school councils, making use of the annual primary and 
secondary school council conferences as an opportunity to debate the issues 
and vote on the candidates. The opportunity to participate was also extended 
to all secondary schools in the City through a DVD and small resource pack. 
Four secondary schools involved their wider school community in this way. The 
selection process was run on a very short timescale, because of the timing of 
the school council conferences.  

3. Although the appointment has been a success, some criticisms were made of 
the selection process, most notably that there were no clear election rules, as a 
consequence of which young people did not all have a similar understanding of 
the process or an equal opportunity to make their voice heard. There was also 
a lack of clarity about the conduct of the hustings and the publication of 
election material.  

4. This review was also asked to consider whether the post might be opened up 
to an independent person, rather than an elected member. Each of these 
issues is considered below, and a series of options proposed. This report has 
been considered by the Young Person’s Working Group at a meeting on 12 
July 2007 and their views will be reported to the meeting. 

Agenda Item 8Page 69



Elected Member or ind
[...]
as being developed, the strongest feedback was that 
children and young people placed highest value on having the opportunity to 
meet candidates face to face, running a full election process across all primary 
and secondary schools. Young people’s preferred method for selecting the 
Champion was through a vote in their individual schools rather than through 
the school council conferences, suggesting that they felt it was important that 
there was wider participation in the selection process. 

Page 72



Corporate Priorities 
 

21. Involving children and young people in the selection of their Champion meets 
the Council objectives of: 
• Encouraging all Children and Young People to become Active Citizens 
• Consulting with children and young people about the future of the City and 

about provision by the council. 

Implications 

22. This report has the following implications  

• Financial Any spend is within the existing budget for Voice and Influence. 

• Human Resources (HR) No implications except for option 1. 

• Equalities No implications. 

• Legal No implications. 

• Crime and Disorder No implications. 

• Information Technology (IT) No implications. 

• Other No implications. 

Risk Management 
 

23. There are no risks associated with this report. 
 

Recommendations 

24.  The Executive Member is recommended to: 

• adopt Option 2 as the process for selecting a Champion for Children and 
Young People  

• request that officers identify an independent person willing to serve as the 
Children and Young People’s Champion.  

Reason: This ensures a cross section of children and young people have an 
opportunity to talk with the candidates face to face as well as extending the 
option to vote to the maximum amount of children and young people at a 
reasonable cost. 

Page 73



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott 
Director, Learning Culture and Children’s Services  

Report Approved Y Date 25.06.07 

Jenny 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR CHILDRENS 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 19 JULY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), 
RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), ALEXANDER 
(CHAIR), BROOKS, FIRTH, GUNNELL, MERRETT, 
D'AGORNE.  

 STATUTORY CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
MR J BAILEY 

 NON STATUTORY CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
MS F BARCLAY, MRS J ELLIS, MR M THOMAS 

APOLOGIES DR D SELLICK, MRS A BURN, MS B REAGAN, MR 
M GALLOWAY 

 
 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. The 
following general personal non- prejudicial interests were declared. 
 
Councillor Runciman Governor of Joseph Rowntree School 
    Trustee of the Theatre Royal 
 
Councillor Alexander Employee at York St John’s University 
 
Councillor Aspden  Governor of Knavesmire Primary School 
    Member of National Union of Teachers (NUT) 

Teacher at Norton College, Malton, North 
Yorkshire 

 
Councillor Firth  Governor of Wigginton Primary School 

Wife is a Member of the National Association of 
Head Teachers (NAHT) 

 
Councillor Gunnell  Son at Millthorpe School 
 
Councillor Merrett  Child at St Paul’s Primary School 
 
Councillor D’Agorne  Governor of Fishergate School 

York College employee – Information Advice & 
Guidance for Young People 

 
Councillor Brooks Member of Association of Teachers and 

Lecturers 
    Lecturer employed by City College, Manchester 



 
Mr J Bailey   Governor of Huntington Secondary School 
    LEA Governor of Huntington Primary School 
 
Dr D Sellick   Governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School 
 
Ms F Barclay Teacher at All Saints School and ATL Branch 

Secretary for City of York 
 
Mrs J Ellis   Governor of Burton Green Primary School 
    Governor of Canon Lee School 
 
Mrs A Burn Head teacher and Governor of Yearsley Grove 

School 
    Secretary of the York branch of the NAHT 
 
Ms B Reagan  Teacher at Joseph Rowntree School 

SENCO Secretary of York Association of the 
National Union of Teachers 

 
Mr M Thomas  Secretary of York Association of NASUWT 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 7 (School Meals: Increase in Prices) as his daughter has school 
meals. He left the room and took no part in the discussions. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 12th June 

2007 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

14. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
Councillor Healey spoke on Agenda Item 8 (Options for the Selection of a 
Children and Young People’s Champion).  Councillor Healey felt that 
option 1, 2 and 3 in the report were not attractive to young people and 
therefore proposed a fourth option. He said that, utilising the recent 
investment in ICT across York’s Schools, that an interactive event along 
the lines of ‘Pop Idol’ for the candidates presentation and the ‘Eurovision 
Song Contest’ for the voting. The event would be web delivered with the 
children and young people being given an opportunity to put questions to 
the candidates. He also said that York St John’s University would be happy 
to be involved in the project. 
 
Councillor Scott, the current Children and Young People’s Champion, 
spoke on Agenda Item 8 (Options for the Selection of a Children and 
Young People’s Champion.) He was disappointed that he had not been 
consulted on the paper and felt that there had not been enough 
consultation with young people.  He said that there would be logistical and 
legal problems if a young and/or independent person was nominated. An 



elected Member would be able to speak at Full Council without being 
bound by the three minute rule linked to public participation. He felt that the 
recommended option should be option 1 with some amendment. He 
supported the use of ICT in the election but was conscious that this could 
create logistical problems within school timetables. He also suggested that 
his term of office as Children’s Champion be extended until May in order 
for the selection process to be arranged properly. 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: It was agreed that the press and public be excluded 

from the meeting prior to consideration of annex 2 
(School Meals: Increase in Prices) on the grounds that 
it contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person (including the 
Authority). This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

 
16. Raising Expectation Green Paper  

 
Members considered a report that summarised the Department for 
Education and Skills (DfES) Green Paper on ‘Raising Expectations: 
Staying in Education and Training Post 16’ which was published in April 
2007. Although it is for information only, the report provides essential 
background information for members to advise on decisions about the 
future pattern of Post 16 provision in the City. 
 
The Green Paper proposes: 
 

o All young people should participate in education and training until 
their 18th birthday… 

o at school, in a college, in Work Based Learning (WBL) or through 
accredited training provided by an employer… 

o working towards accredited qualifications… 
o attending full time (at least 16 hours per week) if not in 

employment… 
o and part time (about  a day per week) if employed for a t least 20 

hours per week. 
 
Members discussed the importance of how this would link with the 
proposed development within York itself and felt that it was difficult to 
predict what jobs would be in York in 7 years time . They discussed the 
part that apprenticeships would play and felt that many of the industries 
that would normally provide this kind of training were in decline. 
 
Members discussed the specialised diplomas that were being offered in 
York from September 2008; these were to be in Health Care & Society and 
Manufacturing. Officers reported that there was also approval for two other 
specialised diplomas to start in 2009. Members agreed that it was 



important that the courses offered should reflect the future jobs that would 
be available in York.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the Green Paper and the response of the Local Authority be 

noted. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To inform future decisions about the provision of 

opportunities for 16-19 year olds in the city. 
 

17. School Admissions September 2008  
 
Members considered a report that proposed the individual school 
maximum admission limits for the academic year beginning in September 
2008. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That the proposed individual school maximum admission limits 
for the academic year beginning in September 2008, as detailed 
in Annexes A and B of the report, be approved. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To comply with statutory requirements. 
 

18. School Meals:  Increase in prices  
 
Members considered a report  relating to the financial position regarding 
the school meal service provided by North Yorkshire County Council 
(NYCC). The report asked for the views of the Executive Members 
regarding options to address the significant loss that is being incurred on 
this contract. 
 
It was reported that negotiations with NYCC regarding this year’s price 
increase had been delayed due to uncertainty regarding the costs arising 
from the Job Evaluation (JE) exercise that has now been completed in 
NYCC. It was noted that 60% of the cost of a school meal was labour cost. 
 



Despite the efforts of the catering staff and staff in many schools, the take-
up rate of hot meals in primary schools in York varies from 16% to 61% 
with an average of around 33% in 2006/2007. The price of a school meal 
in York was not subsidised therefore the prices in York were quite high. 
 
Members felt that the financial problems needed to be addressed but 
without taking away any nutritional value from the meals provided. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That Option 3 be approved, increasing the selling price of primary 

school meals to £1.90 in October 2007; 
 
(ii) That it be agreed that the Local Authority contribute to the joint review 

of the school meals service and options for future delivery, as 
proposed by North Yorkshire County Council. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure the continuation of the school meals service 

provided by North Yorkshire County Council. 
 

19. Options for the Selection of a Children and Young People's Champion  
 
Members considered a report that reviewed the process used in 2006 to 
select a Champion for Children and Young People and asks the Executive 
Member to determine the arrangements for the coming year. 
 
Although this appointment has been a success, some criticisms were 
made of the selection process, most notably that there were no clear 
election rules, as a consequence of which young people did not all have a 
similar understanding of the process or an equal opportunity to make their 
voice heard. There was also a lack of clarity about the conduct of the 
hustings and the publication of election material. 
 
The review was also asked to consider whether the post might be opened 
up to an independent person, rather than an elected Member.  
 
At a recent meeting of the Young People’s Working Group the following 
recommendations were made to the Executive Members for Children’s 
Services and Advisory Panel: 
 

(i) That, due to the Council’s Constitution, the Children’s and Young 
People’s Champion should be an elected Member, as the 
Constitution could not easily be changed 

(ii) That Councillor Scott’s term as Children’s and Young People’s 
Champion be extended until May 2008 until the process of 
selection has been approved 



(iii) That the election of the Children’s and Young Person’s 
Champion be moved to May rather than October 

(iv) That Officers bring a report to the next meeting of the Young 
Person’s Working Group regarding other options for the 
selection of a Children’s and Young People’s Champion 
including the possibility of electronic voting, making option 1 in 
the current report more feasible (especially financially) 

 
The Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services clarified that 
there had been consultation with young people and it was from their 
comments that it had been decided to recommend that an independent 
person be selected as the next Champion for Children and Young People.   
 
The following points were raised in discussion: 
 

o There were logistical problems with schools running the elections 
that needed to be overcome 

o There were further logistical problems around the possibility of 
electronic voting. Schools were already stretched and it was felt that 
it would be difficult for children to access any material to do with the 
selection of the Champion within lesson times 

o Some Members, who had spoken with young people regarding the 
selection of a Children and Young People’s Champion, reported 
back that the young people thought that an elected Member could 
not be impartial as they were affiliated to a political party. It was the 
young people who wanted an independent person as the next 
Champion 

o It was noted that young people felt that they would like to move 
towards a more formal election process 

o Some Members felt that an independent person would not have as 
much authority to support young people as an elected Member 

o The Council Constitution says that Champions should be elected 
Members. It was felt that it was too short notice to ask for a review 
of the constitution but this could be done at a later date if it was 
considered necessary 

o Problems associated with fairness and process at the last election 
needed to be addressed 

o May was not a good time for schools as they were busy with SATS 
and other exams. The best time for schools would be in the lead up 
to Christmas 

o Members generally agreed that an ‘electronic’ voting system was 
definitely worthwhile and there were several options surrounding 
this. Some Members mentioned the possibility of working with local 
universities and colleges on this. It was noted that any charges in 
excess of £10,000 would mean that more than one quote would be 
needed 

o Members asked Officers to find out if there were already software 
packages available; ‘I’m a Councillor, get me out of here’ was 
mentioned and Officers agreed to re-look at this as a possibility 

o Some Members thought that an electronic voting system would 
need a commitment from Corporate IT 

o Concerns were raised around the security of an electronic voting 
system 



o Members felt that it was a priority to move this forward as soon as 
possible and were reluctant to wait until May before the selection of 
a new Children and Young People’s Champion 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 

(i) That The Children and Young People’s Champion remain an 
elected Member 

(ii) That a new Member Champion for Children and Young People 
be elected as soon as possible 

(iii) That Officers explore the possibilities of an ICT based election 
(iv) That the issues regarding process and fairness that arose in the 

last election be addressed 
(v) That the format of the ICT process be delegated to Officers and 

the Executive Members and Shadow Executive Members for 
Children’s Services and Youth and Social Inclusion.  

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure that a cross-section of children and young 

people have an opportunity to talk with the candidates 
face to face, as well as extending the option to vote to the 
maximum amount of children and young people at a 
reasonable cost. 

 
20. Executive Member for Children's Services Remarks  

 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services noted that Patrick Scott, 
Director of Learning, Culture & Children’s Services and Jenny Vickers, 
Assistant Director (Standards & Quality), Learning Culture & Children’s 
Services were both retiring and thanked them for the service they had 
provided to the City particularly in relation to young people. The Committee 
joined the Executive Member in their thanks. 
 
 
 
Cllr C Runciman 
Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden 
Executive Member for Youth & Social Inclusion 
 
 
Cllr J Alexander; Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 6.10 pm and finished at 8.20 pm. 
 


